

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

Control of the Contro

RESOLUTION NO. 90-57 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social, health, and economic well-being of its members; and

WHEREAS, the Olympia Peninsula Agency and Bureau of Land Management (BLM) successfully and competently completed survey work in the past for our Tribe; and

WHEREAS, critical areas within our Reservation boundaries are in need of surveying to clarify legal and owership questions;

WHEREAS, survey work implemented on the Squaxin Island Reservation would have direct impact in strengthening our future economic development efforts and treaty rights.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribe is requesting that the Bureau of Indian Affairs/Olympic Peninsula Agency, in coordination with the Bureau of Land Management, continue survey work on the Squaxin Island Reservation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council supports the efforts of the Olympic Peninsula Agency and Bureau of Land Management to undertake this important project and extend the current MOA for the Project office for an additional period of three to five years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has prioritized the following areas on the Reservation as needing survey work:

- 1. Harstine Oyster Company Tidelands and Property Boundaries.
- 2. Squaxin Island Jurisdictional, External Boundary in total.
- 3. Squaxin Island State Park Lease Boundaries
- 4. Arcadia Lateral and Tideland Boundaries.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 11th day of October ____, 1990, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4 for, and 0 against, with 0 abstentions.

Whitener,

Treasurer

David E. Lopeman, Chairman

Lorna Jel Louin Lorna Gouin, Council Member